- Pursuant to the Charter of Masan Group Corporation (the “Company”); and 

- Pursuant to the Minutes of checking votes No. 987/2015/BBKP-HDQT dated 25 

December 2015. 

RESOLVES  

Article 1: To approve the following: 

1. The subscription of VND86,100,000,000 (eighty six billion one hundred million 

Vietnamese Dongs) as the new capital contribution by Singha Asia Holding Pte. 

Ltd. ("SAH") to the charter capital of MasanConsumerHoldings Company Limited 

(“MCH”) (the "Subscription") and immediately at the time of completion of the 

Subscription, SAH will hold an equity interest equivalent to 14.286% of the total

[...]

The right of SAH to contribute additional capital in MCH (the “Additional 

Subscription”) to increase its equity interest proportion to 25% of the charter 

capital of MCH immediately following the Additional Subscription. 

3. The increase of the charter capital of MCH from VND516,600,000,000 (five 

hundred sixteen billion six hundred million Vietnamese Dongs) to 

VND602,700,000,000 (six hundred and two billion seven hundred million 

Vietnamese Dongs) by receiving capital contribution from a new member as 

provided under clause 1 above;  

4. The conversion of MCH into a limited liability company with two or more 

members; 

5. The transactions provided in clauses 1, 2, 3 and 4 above and other transactions